
Special Use Permit #2022-00022 

103A East Del Ray Avenue  

Redevelopment of a Substandard Lot 

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION, SEPTEMBER 6, 2022: This item was pulled from the 

consent agenda as a result of a submitted speaker request. Staff gave a presentation followed by a 

brief statement from a neighbor Gayle Reuter in support the applicants request. 

On a motion by Vice Chair McMahon, seconded by Commissioner Lyle, the Planning 

Commission voted to recommend approval for SUP #2022-00022. The motion carried on a vote 

of 7-0.  

Reason: The Planning Commission agreed with the staff analysis. 

Application General Data 

Request:   

Public Hearing and consideration of 

a request for a Special Use Permit 

for the redevelopment of a 

substandard lot with lot 

modifications and a parking 

reduction; zoned: R-2-5/Single and 

two-family.  

Planning Commission 

Hearing: 

September 6, 2022 

City Council 

Hearing: 

September 17, 2022 

Address: 

103 A E Del Ray Avenue 

Zone: R-2-5/Single and two-family

Applicant:  Melanie Bradshaw & 

David Metzner 

Small Area Plan: Potomac West Small Area Plan 

Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL subject to compliance with all applicable codes and 

ordinances and the recommended permit conditions found in Section III of this report. 

Staff Reviewers:  Alexa Powell, alexa.powell@alexandriava.gov 

 Ann Horowitz, ann.horowitz@alexandriava.gov 

mailto:alexa.powell@alexandriava.gov
mailto:ann.horowitz@alexandriava.gov
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103A East Del Ray Avenue 

SUP2022-00022 

 

I. DISCUSSION   
 

 REQUEST  

 

The applicants, Melanie Bradshaw & David Metzner, request a special use permit approval to 

redevelop a substandard lot with a single-family dwelling with lot modifications and a two-space 

parking reduction. 

 

SITE DESCRIPTION  

 

The subject property is one lot of record with 25 feet of 

frontage on East Del Ray Avenue, 115 feet of depth and 

a total lot area of 2,875 square feet. The property is 

surrounded by single and two-family residential uses.  

 

BACKGROUND 

 

The site was previously developed with a two-story 

semi-detached dwelling with off-street parking for one 

car.  

 

In November of 2021 the original dwelling on the 

subject property was destroyed by a fire. The 

applicants’ former house shown on the left in Figure 1 

has since been demolished subsequent to a 

determination that the dwelling was a total loss. The 

applicant proposes a single-family dwelling instead of another semi-detached as the abutting 

property owner, whose home was also damaged by fire, is not ready to reconstruct their dwelling 

at this time. Given that the applicants have had to reside elsewhere after the fire, they are anxious 

to rebuild a home in the same setting. 

 

PROPOSAL  

 

The applicant proposes to construct a new two-story single-family dwelling with lot modifications. 

Given the lot area, width and frontage limitations, the applicant cannot accommodate the 

placement of the required two spaces for parking and requests a parking reduction. The proposed 

dwelling would have 2,875 square feet of net floor area and would measure 25 feet in height from 

average preconstruction grade to the midpoint of the dwelling’s gable roof. 

 

The applicant’s proposed design would exhibit a style that incorporates eclectic design elements 

found on the street. The design includes Colonial Revival features and Craftsman details illustrated 

by a lower pitched, side-gabled roof; decorative shutters; front facing faux dormers; a front door 

with side lights and transom; 6:6 window; and a full-length front porch. Figure two, below, shows 

the proposed elevations. 

 

Figure 1 – Previous Dwelling 
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ZONING 

 

The subject property is located in the R-2-5 zone, which requires a minimum lot size of 5,000 

square feet, a minimum lot width of 50 feet, and a minimum lot frontage of 40 feet for a single-

family dwelling. The lot is deficient in terms of lot area, with only 2,875 square feet, the property 

is 2,125 square feet shy of meeting the minimum lot area for a lot developed with a single-family 

dwelling in the zone. At 25 feet wide with the same amount of frontage the property falls 25 feet 

short of meeting the minimum lot width and 15 feet less than the minimum lot frontage requirement 

for a lot developed with a single-family dwelling in the zone. The lot is therefore considered 

substandard and subject to infill regulations for a substandard lot.  

 

The provisions of Section 12-900 of the Zoning Ordinance, regarding developed substandard lots, 

apply in this case, as opposed to those of Section 12-400 (substandard regulations for undeveloped 

lots), because the lot is already developed. More specifically, Section 12-901(C) requires a Special 

Use Permit based on a finding by City Council “that the proposed development will be compatible 

with the existing neighborhood character in terms of bulk, height, and design.”  

 

While the maximum building height permitted by the zone is 30 feet, which is five feet taller than 

the proposed height, we also take into consideration the average height of the properties on the 

Figure 2 - Proposed Elevations 
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block to assess compatibility on substandard lots. Further, the proposed height including details 

are below in the staff analysis section on height within this report. The proposal exceeds the 

allowable Floor Area for the zone and is six inches taller than the Threshold Height in the 

Contextual Block face. However, because the existing building was noncomplying in terms of 

floor area the applicants are permitted to replace this building with the same square footage as 

previously per Section 12-102(B). The following table further illustrates the significant zoning 

elements associated with this proposal. The lot characteristics that deviate from the lot 

requirements of the zone are shaded in blue 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Requirement Proposal 

Lot Size 5,000 SF Min 2,875 SF 

Lot Width 50’ Min 25’ 

Lot Frontage 40’ Min 25’ 

Front Yard 
Established setback 

range 
14.0’-29.0’ 14.5’ 

Side Yard 

(East) 

1:3 with 7’ min 

(Height: 25.0’) 
8.33’ 

2’ 

(6.33’ Modification 

requested) 

Side Yard 

(West) 

1:3 with 7’ min 

(Height: 25.0’) 
8.33’ 

3’ 

(5.33’ Modification 

requested) 

Rear Yard 1:1 with 7’ min 22.0’ 57.8’ 

Building 

Height 

Average of sample 

up to 30’ maximum  

 

Average is 

22.86’ 

 

25.0’ 

Threshold 

Height 

2.5’ OR Threshold 

Height in CBF 
3.6’  4.0’ 

FAR 0.45 

0.45 x 2,875 

SQFT = 

1,293 SF. 

BUT 

maximum is 

based on 

previously 

existing 

nonconforma

nce which is 

1,652 SF  

1,541 SF 

Table 1 – Zoning Table 
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PARKING 

 

Pursuant to Section 8-200(A)(1) of the zoning ordinance, a minimum of two off-street parking 

spaces are required for single family detached dwellings. The applicant is seeking a two-space 

parking reduction. 

 

MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION  

 

The proposed use is consistent with the Potomac West Small Area Plan chapter of the Master Plan 

which designates the property for residential use.  

 

 

II. STAFF ANALYSIS 

 

Staff supports the applicant’s proposal to construct a new dwelling on this substandard lot with lot 

modifications and a two-space parking reduction. The special use permit approval that is required 

here is one limited to the protection of neighborhoods from infill projects that are so large or out 

of character that they overwhelm a residential area. Section 12-901(C) requires a review for 

compatibility with the existing neighborhood character in terms of bulk, height and design.  

 

The lot in this case is substandard in lot area, width and frontage for a single-family dwelling. Staff 

recognizes, however, that if developed with a semi-detached dwelling the property would still be 

substandard by 12.5 feet in lot width and frontage but would meet the lot area requirements. As 

the property owner has been unable to coordinate with their neighbor on rebuilding a semi-

detached building, staff is supportive of the project in the proposed single-family configuraton so 

they can reconstruct their home and have use of their private property again. This proposal balances 

the applicants’ understandable desire to recover from a devastating fire while also carefully 

considering compatibility with the character of the block. As a result, staff believes that the design 

of the proposed dwelling is both compatible with the neighborhood in height and bulk and 

appropriately mirrors the style of several homes found in this area. The staff analysis follows: 

 

Height 

 

With respect to overall height, when measured to the midpoint of the gable, the proposed house is 

25 feet tall. While the proposed height exceeds the average for the block it is shorter than the tallest 

house on the street by four feet as shown below in Table 2 – Dwelling heights. Further, the height 

of the dwellings within the contextual block face at 105 E Del Ray, 103 E Del Ray, and 101 E Del 

Ray Avenue more accurately reflect how the increase in height for the subject property would be 

perceived. The height of the dwellings within the contextual block face measures between 21.27 

feet to 24.37 feet and the proposed height of the subject property is imperceptibly above this range.  

At 25 feet, the proposed dwelling would also be five feet below the maximum height permitted by 

the R-12 zone of 30 feet if the proposal qualified as by-right construction on a standard-sized lot. 

This house fits in with its immediate neighbors and balances out the relatively tall house on the 

corner as shown in Figure 3. As proposed the dwelling is only 8% higher than the block average, 

balances others on same side of street, and is a sloped pitched roof rather than flat. Finally, the 

applicant is proposing increasing the front yard setback from 14.4 feet to 14.5 feet (not including 
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the front porch), which will set the height back from the street. Considering all of these factors, 

staff finds the proposed height to be compatible with other homes on the block in terms of height.  

 

 

 

*Dwellings within the contextual block face 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Likewise, the proposed threshold height is about 0.4 feet higher than the tallest threshold height 

within the contextual block face. While the threshold height here may be slightly taller than 

immediately surrounding dwellings when we take into consideration the threshold height for other 

Block Average 22.86’ 

101 E Del Ray Ave 29.00’ 

*102 E Del Ray Ave 24.37’ 

*103 E Del Ray Ave 21.27’ 

*104 E Del Ray Ave 14.95’ 

105 A E Del Ray Ave 22.00’ 

*105 B E Del Ray Ave 22.00’ 

107A E Del Ray Ave 22.00’ 

107 E Del Ray Ave 22.00’ 

109 E Del Ray Ave 24.69’ 

111 E Del Ray Ave 25.02’ 

113 E Del Ray Ave 24.24’ 

Proposed Dwelling 25.00’ 

Table 2 – Dwelling Heights 

Figure 3 – Block Face Heights Comparison  

(Neighboring properties on the same side of the street) 
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properties within this block there are three other homes with the same four-foot threshold height 

that is proposed here. As a substandard lot we also look at overall compatibility with the 

neighborhood. The average threshold height for the block is three feet a one-foot difference from 

what is proposed. However, included in this threshold height is a six-inch step up from the porch 

into the home, which is setback eight feet and, therefore, this difference is almost imperceptible. 

Staff finds the proposed threshold height to be compatible with the neighborhood. 

  

Bulk 

 

The proposed dwelling is similar in size and bulk with others on the block, including its neighbors 

at 100, 102, 103, 111, and 113 E Del Ray Avenue. Figures 4 shows some of these comparable 

dwellings along E Del Ray Avenue.  

 

The prominent front porch breaks up the massing and minimizes the perception of bulk. In 

addition, the removal of the parking pad at the front will increase open space and also reduce the 

perception of bulk. With 1,541 square feet of net floor area, the proposed dwelling would be 248 

square feet over the maximum floor area permitted by the R-2-5 zone. However, the applicants are 

permitted to reconstruct the noncomplying structure up to the square footage that existed prior to 

the fire, which was 1,652 square feet, and are choosing to reduce the degree of noncompliance by 

111 square feet. 

 

The applicant’s proposal brings the house further into compliance with the zone in terms of floor 

area and is compatible with neighborhood character in terms of bulk. 

 
Figure 4 – Neighboring Properties 

 

 

 

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Design 

 

Beyond the subject property and in the immediate area, the 100 block of East Del Ray Avenue, 

demonstrates a mix of architectural styles from the mid-20th to 21st century with no unifying 

features that stand out as defining characteristics of the neighborhood. 

 

Staff found the proposed design to be compatible with established neighborhood. This area of 

Alexandria contains a wide range of architectural styles and expressing some Craftsman-style 

features. The homeowner and architect have taken their design cues from several houses found 

along the block and incorporated many of these features into the final design.  

 

Figure 4 – 100 (left), 102 (middle), and 111 E Del Ray Avenue (right) 
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It includes a full-length front porch with a front entry that incorporates transom window above the 

door and sidelights which are characteristic of the Craftsman period. The front porch reinforces 

the connection between the dwelling and the street, mirroring the design of many other dwellings 

along the block which also include front porches. 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Modifications 

 

Staff also supports the request for a modification to the east and west side yard to allow a second 

story on this narrow substandard lot. Taking into consideration the applicants’ inability to 

expeditiously construct a semi-detached dwelling on their lot, staff believes the modification on 

both sides of the dwelling is reasonable and does not negatively impact the perception of bulk. 

Full length front porch and 6:6 windows.  

(113 E Del Ray Avenue)  

Rooftop dormer. 

(111 E Del Ray Avenue)  

Figure 6 – Shared Characteristics 

Two-story dwelling. 

(105 A&B E Del Ray Avenue)  
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Pursuant to Zoning Ordinance section 11-416, these modifications are necessary or desirable for 

good site development, that the site design would make up for potential impacts and that they will 

not be detrimental to neighboring property. Staff found that these modifications would meet these 

standards. Further analysis follows: 

 

The two-story portion of the proposed dwelling’s east and west elevation would provide a side 

yard of two and three feet, respectively, which does not meet the minimum standard of seven feet 

or a 1:3 height to setback ratio for a single-family dwelling in the zone. The subject property’s 

narrowness also presents a challenge to desirable site design. If the applicant provided a complying 

east and west side yard, the proposed dwelling could only measure 8.3 feet in width for a single-

family dwelling or 15 feet as a semi-detached dwelling. While it is possible to increase the size of 

the side yards while maintaining the same square footage as previously existed on the site, doing 

so would reduce the size of its rear yard which is a desirable feature of the proposal. An open and 

relatively sizable backyard is a common feature of most lots in this neighborhood. Further, the 

applicant would still be unable to simultaneously provide the required side yards and maintain the 

same size dwelling as existed previously. Alternatively, the property owner could decrease overall 

height, but here again, this results in less square footage than previously on-site and would still 

create a very narrow dwelling.  

 

It is also worth noting that a majority of the dwellings along East Del Ray Avenue provide at least 

one noncomplying side yard because of the narrowness of their lots (see Figure 7 – Properties with 

at least one non-complying side yard setback). Only three out of 16 houses on this block comply 

with both side yard setbacks required in this zone. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 7 – Properties with non-complying side yard setbacks on the block 
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Parking Reduction 

 

The applicant is also seeking a two-space parking reduction. The lot previously accommodated 

only one standard parking space. With the change from a semi-detached to a single-family 

dwelling the house relocated several feet to provide some setbacks on either side. In doing so, there 

is insufficient space in front or side of the house to include parking nor is there an alley or space 

for a driveway that would allow the applicant to access spaces located at the rear of the property. 

In this location, on-street parking is only permitted on the opposite side of the street due to the 

narrowness of the existing right of way. No alternatives exist in terms of providing off-street 

parking with the proposed configuration. While it is likely that any vehicles associated with this 

property will use on-street parking in the neighborhood, there are available alternatives. For 

example, only a block away along Mount Vernon Avenue there is transit which will provide access 

to the future Potomac Yard Metro station. This property is also within a walkable or bikeable half-

mile of the bus rapid transit along Richmond Highway. As such, staff is supportive of this parking 

reduction. 

 

Given the trade-offs between a narrower footprint and losing a backyard, the analysis of height, 

bulk and design, the requested modifications, and a neighbor’s written support, staff believes the 

request would be compatible with the surrounding neighborhood and would not be detrimental to 

neighborhood character and recommends approval of the request. 

 

 

III. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 

 

Staff recommends approval subject to compliance with all applicable codes and ordinances and 

the following conditions: 

 

1. The design of the dwelling shall be substantially consistent with the final application 

submitted on July 20, 2022. (P&Z) 

 

2. The applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent City right-of-way if 

damaged during construction activity. (T&ES) 

3. No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 

easements.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing 

easements on the plan. (T&ES) 

 

4. Applicant shall be responsible for the closure of the curb cut on their portion of property 

and all associated costs. (T&ES) 

 

STAFF:   

Tony LaColla, AICP, LUS Division Chief  

Ann Horowitz, Principal Planner 

Alexa Powell, Urban Planner 
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____________________________________________________________________________ 

Staff Note: In accordance with section 11-506(c) of the zoning ordinance, construction or 

operation shall be commenced and diligently and substantially pursued within 18 months of the 

date of granting of a special use permit by City Council or the special use permit shall become 

void.   

 

 

IV.  CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 

 

Legend:     C - code requirement    R - recommendation    S - suggestion    F - finding 

 

 

Transportation & Environmental Services: 

F-1 No comments from transportation Planning.  

 

C-1 A GRADING PLAN showing all improvements and alterations to the site shall be 

required prior to any land disturbing activities and must be approved prior to issuance of 

a building permit.     (5-6-224) (T&ES) 

 

C-2 New curb cuts require separate approval from the City. (Sec. 5-2-14) (T&ES) 

 

C-3 An erosion and sediment control plan must be approved by T&ES prior to any land 

disturbing activity greater than 2500 square feet subject to the Exceptions described in 

Section 5-4-5. An erosion and sediment control bond shall be posted prior to release of 

the grading plan. (Sec.5-4-1.1) (T&ES) 

 

C-4 The applicant shall comply with the provisions of Article XIII Environmental 

Management Ordinance of the City of Alexandria. (T&ES) 

 

C-5 All improvements to the City right-of-way such as curbing, sidewalk, driveway aprons, 

etc. must be City standard design. (Sec.5-2-1) (T&ES)  

 

C-6 Flow from downspouts, foundation drains, and sump pumps shall be discharged to the 

storm sewer per the requirements of Memorandum to Industry 05-14 that is available on 

the City of Alexandria’s web site.  The downspouts and sump pump discharges shall be 

piped to the storm sewer outfall, where applicable per the requirements of Article XIII of 

Alexandria Zoning Ordinance (AZO).  Where storm sewer is not available applicant must 

provide a design to mitigate impact of stormwater drainage onto adjacent properties and 

to the satisfaction of the Director of Transportation & Environmental Services.  (Sec.5-6-

224) 

 

C-7 All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3) (T&ES) 

 

C-8 Pay sanitary sewer connection fee prior to release of Grading Plan. (Sec. 5-6-25) (T&ES) 
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C-9 Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec. 5-361) 

(T&ES) 

 

C-10 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, 

Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property 

line. (T&ES) 

Code Enforcement: 

F-1  Exterior walls design shall comply with VRC Table R302.1(1). No opening is allowed 

within 3ft to the property line. 

 

Fire: 

No comments or concerns. 
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    A.  Property Information 
 
     A1.                                                                            
             Street Address          Zone 
  
     A2.                                                                                                                              
             Total Lot Area                                              Floor Area Ratio Allowed by Zone                Maximum Allowable Floor Area 

Department of Planning and Zoning 
Floor Area Ratio and Open Space Calculations for 

The undersigned hereby certifies and attests that, to the best of his/her knowledge, the above computations are true and correct. 
 
 
     Signature: _________________________________________________________________    Date: ___________________________ 
 
 

A 

B.  Existing Gross Floor Area 
Existing Gross Area 
 
Basement 
 
First Floor 
 
Second Floor 
 
Third Floor 
 
Attic 
 
Porches 
 
Balcony/Deck 
 
Garage 
 
Other*** 
 
Total Gross 

Allowable Exclusions** 
 
Basement** 
 
Stairways** 
 
Mechanical** 
 
Attic less than 7’** 
 
Porches** 
 
Balcony/Deck** 
 
Garage** 
 
Other*** 
 
Other*** 
 
Total Exclusions B1. 

 
B2. 
 

B1.                                                          Sq. Ft. 
         Existing Gross Floor Area*     
 

B2.                                                          Sq. Ft. 
         Allowable Floor Exclusions**  
 
B3.                                                          Sq. Ft. 
         Existing Floor Area Minus Exclusions    
         (subtract B2 from B1) 
 

C1.                                                          Sq. Ft. 
         Proposed Gross Floor Area*     
 

C2.                                                          Sq. Ft. 
         Allowable Floor Exclusions**  
 
C3.                                                          Sq. Ft. 
         Proposed Floor Area Minus Exclusions    
         (subtract C2 from C1) 
 

C.  Proposed Gross Floor Area 
Allowable Exclusions** 
 
Basement** 
 
Stairways** 
 
Mechanical** 
 
Attic less than 7’** 
 
Porches** 
 
Balcony/Deck** 
 
Garage** 
 
Other*** 
 
Other*** 
 
Total Exclusions 
 

C1. 
 

C2. 
 

Proposed Gross Area 
 
Basement 
 
First Floor 
 
Second Floor 
 
Third Floor 
 
Attic 
 
Porches 
 
Balcony/Deck 
 
Garage 
 
Other*** 
 
Total Gross 
 

Single and Two-Family Residential Outside Historic Districts 

x   =    

D.  Total Floor Area 

Total Floor Area (add B3 and C3) 
 

D1. 
 

Total Floor Area Allowed 
by Zone (A2) 
 

D2. 
 

Sq. Ft. 

Sq. Ft. 

E.  Open Space (RA & RB Zones) 
 

Existing Open Space 
 

E1. 
 

Required Open Space 
 

Sq. Ft. 

Sq. Ft. E2. 
 

Proposed Open Space 
Sq. Ft. E3. 

 

*Gross floor area for residential single and 
two-family dwellings in the R-20, R-12, R-8, 
R-5, R-2-5, RB and RA zones (not including 
properties located within a Historic District) is 
the sum of all areas under roof of a lot, 
measured from exterior walls. 
 
** Refer to the Zoning Ordinance (Section 
2-145(A)) and consult with Zoning Staff for 
information regarding allowable exclusions. 
Sections may also be required for some 
exclusions. 
 
*** Refer to the Zoning Ordinance (Section 
2-145(A)) and consult with Zoning Staff for 
additional allowable exclusions. Additional 
exclusions may include space under 
balconies, retractable awnings, etc. 

Notes 

Comments for Existing Gross Floor Area 
 

103 A East Del Ray R-2-5

2,875.00 0.45 1,293.75

0.00 1,730.00

844.00

844.00 42.00

1,688.00
42.00

42.00

1,730.00 42.00

Building was destroyed by fire. Interior floor plan unknown

850.00 850.00 3,502.00

850.00 92.00

850.00 24.00
1,918.00

850.00
1,584.00

850.00 82.00

82.00 20.00

20.00

3,502.00 1,918.00

3,272.00

1,293.75
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103 and 103 A East Del Ray Avenue (Updated  information shown in bold italics on 3/22/2022) 

Zoned R-2-5 and located in the Town of Potomac National Register Historic District. 

Each lot is 2,875 square feet with 25’ of lot frontage and width, complying with the R-2-5 minimum lot 

requirements for a two-family semi-detached building.  

 

 

The lots are developed with a two-family semi-detached dwelling, one dwelling unit on each lot, and an 

accessory building in the rear yard  at least on the property at 103a E Del Ray Avenue, that appears to 

have been reconstructed sometime between 2019 and 2021. No permits are on file, but it is possible 

that is below the threshold for which Code requires a permit. It appears from GIS a much larger 
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accessory structure once existing across the shared side property line. It is not clear if a structure 

remains in the rear yard at 103 East Del Ray Avenue. The existing principal building is two stories on 

both lots is two stories, although the exact height is not known. The property at 103a has an open front 

porch and a one story side addition and the property at 103 has a front porch that has been enclosed 

and one story rear addition. While staff does not have a survey of the property, using GIS images the 

dwellings appear to comply with front setback established by the contextual blockface and the rear yard 

setback. The dwellings do appear to be located within the required 10’ east and west side yard setbacks. 

The accessory structure at 103a is located in the required rear yard, but could be considered a 

replacement of the noncomplying structure that was previously located on the lot as it appears 

approximately the same height and smaller. Staff cannot calculate the existing FAR on the lots. The R-2-5 

zone allows .45 FAR, in this case 1,293.75 square feet.  

The structures are noncomplying at least with respect the existing side yards, so section 12-102(B) will 

apply to the reconstruction on these properties. 

3/22/22- Based on survey (not to scale) submitted for 103A E Del Ray Avenue, the following 

information can be confirmed.  

1) The gross Floor Area is approximately 1,702 square feet(without basement and include 

detached accessory building), the net floor area cannot be determined without interior floor 

plans. The open front porch, interior stairs and other areas outlined in section 2-145(A) of the 

zoning ordinance can be excluded to reach the net floor area. The existing net floor area can 

be replaced on the lot even if it exceeds the current maximum floor area permitted for the R-2-

5 zone.  

2) The existing dwelling appears to comply with the front, west side and rear yard setbacks. Both 

the main two-story dwelling and the one-story addition are noncomplying with respect to the 

10.00 foot required east side yard setback (1:3 setback ratio, with a minimum of 10.00 feet- 

dwelling and addition both appear to be less than 30’ in height so only 10’ minimum applies). 

However, the building can be replaced in the required side yard in the same location and at 

the same heights as existing. (Staff strongly encourages the heights of the four corners of the 

main building and the corners of the addition be measured, prior to demolition.) 

3) The detached rear accessory building complies with the side yard setbacks, but not the rear 

yard. The rear yard setback is determined by the height of the structure. For every foot of 

height, one foot of setback is needed, with a minimum of 8.00 feet in all cases. The structure is 

currently located in the required rear yard and can be replaced at the same height and 

location. (Staff strongly encourages the heights of the four corners of detached structure be 

measured, prior to demolition.) 

12-102(B) Reconstruction.  If a noncomplying structure is destroyed, demolished or otherwise 
removed, it may be reconstructed provided that there is no increase in the floor area ratio, density, 
height or degree of noncompliance which existed prior to such destruction. 

Planning and Zoning suggests that the property owners have the properties surveyed to include the 

location and heights of the principal structures, additions, and any existing accessory structures, prior to 

any demolition. Once we have survey information Planning staff or an architect can help them calculate 

their Floor Area. 
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Pictures from 2021 and 2019 follow. 

2021 

 

 

 

2021  
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2019 
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RENDERINGS FOR ILLUSTRATION ONLY.
FURNITURE AND LANDSCAPING NOT IN CONTRACT.

FINAL FINISH MATERIAL AND COLOR MAY BE CHANGED,
SEE CONTRACT FOR DETAILS.

C
L

IE
N

T
C

O
N

T
R

A
C

T
O

R

PAGE

6/27/2022

M
E

T
Z

N
E

R
/B

R
A

D
S

H
A

W

T
IT

L
E

A1

10
3A

 E
 D

E
L 

R
A

Y
A

LE
X

A
N

D
R

IA
, V

A
 2

23
0

1

C
O

V
E

R
 P

A
G

E

TABLE OF CONTENTS
PAGE TITLE
A1 COVER PAGE
A2 PROPOSED PLOT PLAN
A3 PROPOSED FND & FIRST FLOOR PLANS
A4 PROPOSED 2ND FLOOR & ROOF PLANS
A5 PROPOSED EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A6 PROPOSED SECTION
A7 BLOCKFACE STUDY-NEIGHBORHOOD PLAN
A8 BLOCKFACE STUDY - ELEVATIONS I
A9 BLOCKFACE STUDY - ELEVATIONS II
A10 BLOCKFACE STUDY AERIAL VIEW

MAP TO SITE

PICTURE: EXISTING CONDITIONS

RENDERING: NEW CONSTRUCTION

0

Layout Start=0

32



2.
0'

115.0'

25
.0

'

3.
0'

14.5'42.5'58.0'

4.5'20
.0

'

18
.5

'

16
.3

'

39.8'

C
O

V
E

R
E

D
P

O
R

C
H

103 E DEL RAY
BURNT &

DEMOLISHED
STRUCTURE

103A E DEL RAY
PROPOSED STRUCTURE

N

E
X

IS
T

IN
G

 M
A

P
LE

10
" 

Ø
H

E
A

LT
H

Y

C
L

IE
N

T
C

O
N

T
R

A
C

T
O

R

PAGE

6/27/2022

M
E

T
Z

N
E

R
/B

R
A

D
S

H
A

W

T
IT

L
E

A2

10
3A

 E
 D

E
L 

R
A

Y
A

LE
X

A
N

D
R

IA
, V

A
 2

23
0

1

P
R

O
P

O
S

E
D

 P
LO

T
P

LA
N

PROPOSED PLOT PLAN
SCALE: 1" = 10'-0"

0

Layout Start=0

1
A2
1

A2

LOT SIZE: 2,875 SF
PROPOSED LIVING AREA: 1,610 SF
PROPOSED FAR: 0.56

33



U
P

U
P

2
0'

-0
"

42'-6" 4'-6"

1
8'

-6
"

8
50

 S
Q

 F
T

5
'-0

" 
X

 7
'-9

"

1
1'

-9
" 

X
 1

2
'-9

"

1
4'

-0
" 

X
 1

4
'-1

"

1
7'

-7
" 

X
 1

2
'-7

"

5
'-4

" 
X

 4
'-7

"

1
7'

-2
" 

X
 3

'-1
0

"

2
'-0

" 
X

 5
'-2

"

L
IV

IN
G

 A
R

E
A

B
E

D
R

O
O

M
 4

C
L

O
S

E
T

B
A

R

P
L

A
Y

 R
O

O
M

B
A

T
H

M
E

C
H

G
R

A
V

E
L 

F
IL

L

D
ND
N

D
N

U
P

2
0'

-0
"

4'-6"42'-6"

1
8'

-6
"

1
9'

-0
" 

X
 4

1
'-6

"

8
10

 S
Q

 F
T

1
8'

-7
" 

X
 4

'-5
"

3
'-6

" 
X

 5
'-6

"

5
'-1

" 
X

 4
'-1

"

P
O

R
C

H

D
E

C
K

P
W

D

L
IV

IN
G

K
IT

C
H

E
N

D
IN

IN
G

L
IV

IN
G

 A
R

E
A

C
L

IE
N

T
C

O
N

T
R

A
C

T
O

R

PAGE

6/27/2022

M
E

T
Z

N
E

R
/B

R
A

D
S

H
A

W

T
IT

L
E

A3

10
3A

 E
 D

E
L 

R
A

Y
A

LE
X

A
N

D
R

IA
, V

A
 2

23
0

1

P
R

O
P

O
S

E
D

 F
N

D
 &

F
IR

S
T

 F
LO

O
R

P
LA

N
S

0

Layout Start=0

PROPOSED FND PLAN
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

1
A3
1

A3

PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

2
A3
2

A3

LIVING AREA ABOVE GRADE
FIRST FLOOR: 810 SF
SECOND FLOOR: 800 SF
TOTAL: 1,610 SF

34



D
N

2
0'

-0
"

42'-6"

3
'-0

"

3
'-0

"

1
0'

-4
" 

X
 5

'-6
"

1
6'

-8
" 

X
 8

'-0
"

8
00

 S
Q

 F
T

4
'-5

" 
X

 1
0'

-1
"

1
9'

-0
" 

X
 1

2
'-6

"

4
'-5

" 
X

 3
'-8

"

6
'-9

" 
X

 3
'-1

"

1
0'

-4
" 

X
 8

'-7
"

3
'-1

1"
 X

 1
7

'-7
"

2
'-0

" 
X

 4
'-4

"

4
'-5

" 
X

 5
'-1

0"

5
'-6

" 
X

 2
'-0

"

L
IV

IN
G

 A
R

E
A

S
T

A
IR

W
E

L
L

B
E

D
R

O
O

M
 2

B
E

D
R

O
O

M
 3

M
A

S
T

E
R

 B
D

R
M

B
A

T
H

L
A

U
N

D
R

Y
 S

T
A

C
K

C
L

O
S

E
T

C
L

O
S

E
T

C
L

O
S

E
T

C
L

O
S

E
T

H
A

L
L

D
E

S
K

2 : 12

12 : 12

F
A

LS
E

 D
O

R
M

E
R

S

C
L

IE
N

T
C

O
N

T
R

A
C

T
O

R

PAGE

6/27/2022

M
E

T
Z

N
E

R
/B

R
A

D
S

H
A

W

T
IT

L
E

A4

10
3A

 E
 D

E
L 

R
A

Y
A

LE
X

A
N

D
R

IA
, V

A
 2

23
0

1

P
R

O
P

O
S

E
D

 2
N

D
F

LO
O

R
 &

 R
O

O
F

P
LA

N
S

0

Layout Start=0

PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

1
A4
1

A4

PROPOSED ROOF PLAN
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

2
A4
2

A4

35



C
L

IE
N

T
C

O
N

T
R

A
C

T
O

R

PAGE

6/27/2022

M
E

T
Z

N
E

R
/B

R
A

D
S

H
A

W

T
IT

L
E

A5

10
3A

 E
 D

E
L 

R
A

Y
A

LE
X

A
N

D
R

IA
, V

A
 2

23
0

1

P
R

O
P

O
S

E
D

E
X

T
E

R
IO

R
E

LE
V

A
T

IO
N

S

0

Layout Start=0

PROP FRT ELEV
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

1
A5
1

A5
PROPOSED RIGHT ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

2
A5
2

A5

PROP REAR ELEV
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

3
A5
3

A5
PROPOSED LEFT ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

4
A5
4

A5

36



TR-1

4068

1668 3068 3668

TR-1

2268

1668 3068 3668

266830684068

2
12

12

12

8'
-0

"
8'

-1
 1

/8
"

8'
-1

 1
/8

"

FINAL TRUSS DESIGN
BY TRUSS MFG

TR-1

4068

1668 3068 3668

TR-1

2268

1668 3068 3668

266830684068

C
L

IE
N

T
C

O
N

T
R

A
C

T
O

R

PAGE

6/27/2022

M
E

T
Z

N
E

R
/B

R
A

D
S

H
A

W

T
IT

L
E

A6

10
3A

 E
 D

E
L 

R
A

Y
A

LE
X

A
N

D
R

IA
, V

A
 2

23
0

1

P
R

O
P

O
S

E
D

S
E

C
T

IO
N

0

Layout Start=0

PROPOSED BUILDING SECTION
SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"

1
A6
1

A6

37



26.0'

59
.0

'
14

.0
'

9.5'

28
.0

'
7.

0
'

14
.0

'

22.9'

16
.0

'
7.

0
'

33
.3

'

18.0'

16
.0

'
7.

0
'

33
.3

'

18.0'

32.4'

29
.0

'
32

.0
'

14
.4

'
40

.0
'

16.4'
8.6'

25.0'

20
.0

'
55

.5
'

30.8'

14
.0

'
6.

0
'

16
.0

'
32

.0
'

20.0'

14.0'

32.4'

29
.0

'
32

.0
'

20.0'

4.
5

'
42

.5
'

103103A105105A107107A 101

N

109

109
105A 105 103A 103 101

111113
107A 107

111113

102104

102104

BLOCK FACE STUDY
ADDRESS SETBACK
101 16.0
103 14.4
103A 14.4
105 29.0
105A 29.0
107 29.0
107A 29.0
109 14.0
111 16.0
113 16.0
102 14.0
104 14.0
AVERAGE SETBACK: 19.65'

C
L

IE
N

T
C

O
N

T
R

A
C

T
O

R

PAGE

6/27/2022

M
E

T
Z

N
E

R
/B

R
A

D
S

H
A

W

T
IT

L
E

A7

10
3A

 E
 D

E
L 

R
A

Y
A

LE
X

A
N

D
R

IA
, V

A
 2

23
0

1

B
LO

C
K

F
A

C
E

S
T

U
D

Y
-

N
E

IG
H

B
O

R
H

O
O

D
P

LA
N

0

Layout Start=0

BLOCKFACE STUDY - NEIGHBORHOOD PLAN
SCALE: 1" = 30'-0"

1
A7
1

A7

38



28
'-6

"

4'
-0

"

2
2'

-0
"

3
'-0

"

23
'-0

"

29
'-0

"

1'
-0

"

21
'-3

"

21
'-3

"

1'
-0

"

3'
-0

"
22

'-0
"

BLOCK FACE STUDY
ADDRESS NUMBER TOP ROOF THRESHOLD
101 29'-0" 1'-0"
103 21'-3" 1'-0"
103A 28'-6" 4'-0"
105 22'-0" 3'-0"
105A 22'-0" 3'-0"
107 22'-0" 3'-0"
107A 22'-0" 3'-0"
109 28'-0" 4'-0"
111 28'-0" 4'-0"
113 27'-6" 3'-6"
102 28'-6" 3'-3"
104 18'-6" 3'-6"
AVERAGE HEIGHT:                    24'-9" 3'-0"

C
L

IE
N

T
C

O
N

T
R

A
C

T
O

R

PAGE

6/27/2022

M
E

T
Z

N
E

R
/B

R
A

D
S

H
A

W

T
IT

L
E

A8

10
3A

 E
 D

E
L 

R
A

Y
A

LE
X

A
N

D
R

IA
, V

A
 2

23
0

1

B
LO

C
K

F
A

C
E

S
T

U
D

Y
 -

E
LE

V
A

T
IO

N
S

 I

0

Layout Start=0

PROPOSED ELEVATION 103A

EXIST. ELEVATION 105A EXIST. ELEVATION 105 BURNT ELEVATION 103 EXIST. ELEVATION 101

103A  BURNT ELEVATION   103

EXIST. ELEVATION 107A EXIST. ELEVATION 107

39



4'
-0

"

28
'-0

"

3
'-6

"

2
7'

-6
"

4'
-0

"

28
'-0

"

3
'-3

"

2
8'

-6
"

3'
-6

"

18
'-6

"

C
L

IE
N

T
C

O
N

T
R

A
C

T
O

R

PAGE

6/27/2022

M
E

T
Z

N
E

R
/B

R
A

D
S

H
A

W

T
IT

L
E

A9

10
3A

 E
 D

E
L 

R
A

Y
A

LE
X

A
N

D
R

IA
, V

A
 2

23
0

1

B
LO

C
K

F
A

C
E

S
T

U
D

Y
 -

E
LE

V
A

T
IO

N
S

 II

0

Layout Start=0

EXIST. ELEVATION 109EXIST. ELEVATION 113 EXIST. ELEVATION 111

EXIST. ELEVATION 104EXIST. ELEVATION 102

40



109
105A 105 103A 103 101107A 107

111113

102104

C
L

IE
N

T
C

O
N

T
R

A
C

T
O

R

PAGE

6/27/2022

M
E

T
Z

N
E

R
/B

R
A

D
S

H
A

W

T
IT

L
E

A10

10
3A

 E
 D

E
L 

R
A

Y
A

LE
X

A
N

D
R

IA
, V

A
 2

23
0

1

B
LO

C
K

F
A

C
E

S
T

U
D

Y
 A

E
R

IA
L

V
IE

W

0

Layout Start=0

41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



City of Alexandria, VA

188.1

THIS MAP IS NOT TO BE USED FOR NAVIGATION

WGS_1984_Web_Mercator_Auxiliary_Sphere

Feet188.1

Notes

Legend

This map is a user generated static output from an Internet mapping site and is for

reference only. Data layers that appear on this map may or may not be accurate,

current, or otherwise reliable.

94.040

1: 1,128

103A Blockface StudyCity of Alexandria, Virginia

Special Use Permits (Zoomed In)
Plats - Zoomed In
Fire Stations
Addresses
Metro Stations
Metro Lines

Blue

Yellow

Yellow Blue

City Boundary
Rail Lines
Parcels
Buildings
Surface Water
Streams
Parks
City of Alexandria

73



74



75



76



77



78



79



Joseph	Billert	and	Kristen	Fernekes	•	102	E	Del	Ray	Ave	•	Alexandria,	VA	22301	•	703-549-3448	

April	21,	2022	

City	of	Alexandria	Planning	and	Zoning	Office	
301	King	St	#2100	
Alexandria,	VA	22314	

To	Whom	It	May	Concern:	

We	are	writing	in	support	of	our	neighbors	Melanie	Bradshaw	and	David	Metzner	in	their	desire	
to	have	their	property	at	103	E	Del	Ray	Ave	rezoned	to	allow	the	construction	of	a	detached	
single-family	home.		

We	fully	support	this	effort	and	are	hopeful	that	the	City	of	Alexandria	will	grant	this	change	in	
zoning	and	hope	that	the	City	will	expedite	this	process	so	that	they	can	rebuild	and	move	back	
to	their	home	that	was	destroyed	by	the	fire	in	the	Fall	2021.	

Sincerely,	

Joseph	Billert		

Kristen	Fernekes	
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[EXTERNAL]Docket Item #4 SUP #2022-00022

Gayle Reuter <gayle.reuter@gmail.com>
Mon 8/29/2022 2:01 PM

To: PlanComm <PlanComm@alexandriava.gov>

You don't often get email from gayle.reuter@gmail.com. Learn why this is important

Dear Chairman Macek & Members of the Planning Commission,

I write in strong support of Docket Item #4, Special Use Permit #2022-00022, 103 A East Del Ray
Avenue, to approve the lot modifications and parking reduction.  

As a long-time resident and owner of 110 E. Del Ray Avenue, which is just a 1/2 block from the
property being considered, I believe that granting this SUP would not negatively impact our street or
community and will be very compatible with the other homes on the block.  As neighbors of the
applicants, we are all very anxious to have this property rebuilt and more importantly, to have this
much-loved family be able to move back to the block that they were such an important part of before
a tragic fire destroyed their home, a fire that occurred through no fault of the applicants.  This SUP is a
well-thought-out solution that I hope you vote on to approve.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Gayle Reuter
110 E Del Ray Avenue
Alexandria, VA 22301
703-216-8597

DISCLAIMER: This message was sent from outside the City of Alexandria email system.

DO NOT CLICK any links or download attachments unless the contents are from a trusted source.
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